Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Kewal Singh S/o Sh. Ram Partap,

R/o Professor Colony,

Lalheri Road, The. - Khanna,

Distt. Ludhiana (Punjab)

PSIC S

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4341 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Amarjit Singh, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 09.11.2018. First appeal is dated 22.02.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.11.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 17.11.2020,

- i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, stated that the required information was sent to the appellant.
- ii) The appellant stated that incomplete information was supplied to him by the respondent PIO as estimates (which were demanded through RTI request) were not given to him.
- iii) Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, intimated that the information sought regarding estimates, is fifteen years old.
- iv) The respondent PIO was directed either to supply the information of estimates (as demanded through RTI request) or file a proper reply, in writing, to the query/queries, raised by the appellant through her RTI request and send the same to the appellant through registered post in advance, with a copy to the Commission.

The appellant, Sh. Kewal Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Amarjit Singh, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, complete information has been supplied to the appellant and a reply has also been given to him vide letter dated 20.11.2020, in person. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2234 dated 20.11.2020. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO to the appellant and the appellant had also given acknowledgement that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

Date: 15th February, 2021

Khanna.

_ _ _

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Kewal Singh S/o Sh. Ram Partap,

R/o Professor Colony, Lalheri Road, Teh: Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana (Punjab)



...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4343 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Amarjit Singh, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 03.10.2018. First appeal is dated 22.02.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.11.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 17.11.2020,

- i) The appellant, Sh. Kewal Singh stated that incomplete information was supplied to him by the respondent PIO and specified the required information to Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent during the hearing.
- ii) The respondent PIO was directed to supply the information (which was specified by the appellant during the hearing) regarding work done (demanded through RTI request) for the last five years.
- iii) The appellant was advised to visit the office of the respondent on 19.11.2020 at 11:00

 A. M. to collect the information(which was specified during the hearing).
- iv) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information or not.

The appellant, Sh. Kewal Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Amarjit Singh, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, complete information has been supplied to the appellant and a reply has also been given to him vide letter dated 20.11.2020, in person. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2236 dated 20.11.2020. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO to the appellant and the appellant had also given acknowledgement that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 15th February, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Daljit Kumar S/o Sh. Bachan Lal,

R/o Ward Number 12, Backside Jain Mandir,

Amloh Road, Khanna(Punjab) ...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana(Punjab)

Date: 15th February, 2021

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4320 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Raghuvir Singh, Sanitary Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 23.03.2019. First appeal is dated 11.06.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.11.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 17.11.2020,

- i) Neither the appellant nor the respondent was present and another opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to provide the certified copies of the available information to the appellant on 17.12.2020 at 11:00 A. M.
- ii) The appellant was also advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO on 17.12.2020 at 11:00 A. M. to collect the required information.
- iii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned by the next date of hearing.

The appellant, Sh. Kewal Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Raghuvir Singh, Sanitary Inspector, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, complete information has been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a written-note, signed by the appellant, has also been sent to the Commission through an e-mail dated 08.01.2021, through which he claimed that he has received the required information and is satisfied with the same and asked for filing of this case. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO to the appellant and the appellant had also given acknowledgement that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner

Punjab



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ms. Madhu Sharma,

W/o Sh. Sawtantar Kumar Sharma,

R/o House Number 4811/ 1.

Sector – 38 (West), Chandigarh-(160014

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer. O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4291 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Harjit Singh, Draftsman, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 19.06.2019. First appeal is dated 29.08.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 19.11.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 17.11.2020,

- i) Sh. Jagdeep Singh, Draftsman, Zone- D, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant.
- ii) Sh. Sahil Sharma (representative of the appellant, Ms. Madhu Sharma) stated that the information given to the appellant is not as per queries raised through RTI request.
- iii) The respondent PIO was directed to file a written-submission in an affidavit clearly mentioning, whether the site-plan demanded through RTI request, is not found in the official record or has not been passed.
- iv) A show cause notice under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act was issued to Public Information Officer concerned of office of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana, Zone- D, Ludhiana under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The appellant, Ms. Madhu Sharma, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Harjit Singh, Draftsman, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant time and again. He also states that in compliance to the orders dated 17.11.2020, a reply in an affidavit dated 13.02.2021 has also been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 13.02.2021 through registered post. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission dated 13.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail dated 15.02.2021. It, along with a copy of affidavit, is taken on record...

Since the orders dated 17.11.2020 passed by the Commission has been complied with and the appellant had not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the show-cause notice issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 17.11.2020 is dropped and, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Date: 15th February, 2021 **State Information Commissioner**

Puniab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Rajiv Kumar Nanda S/o SH. Tilak Raj Nanda,

Vishal Colony,

Near Dashmesh Public School,

Patti, Distt. - Tarn Taran - 143416(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1825 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- Sh. Dilbagh Singh, Deputy Supdt. of Police(HQ), in person;
- ii) Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I., for respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 24.12.2019. First appeal is dated 27.01.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.07.2020.

Sh. Dilbagh Singh, Deputy Supdt. of Police(HQ), who appeared in person withSh.

Satnam Singh, S. I., in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 135-37 dated 20.01.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1781 dated 25.01.2021. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Rajiv Kumar Nanda through a letter dated 24.01.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 2306 dated 29.01.2021, has acknowledged that he has received the requisite information. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant had also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 15th February, 2021 State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Rupinder Singh S/o Sh. Amar Singh, R/o New Apex Colony, Dusanj Road, Moga(Punjab)



...Appellant

a Information Officer

Public Information Officer, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4284 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Asees Singh, Project Co-ordinator, on behalf of the respondent.

V/s.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 27.07.2019. First appeal is dated 10.09.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 18.11.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 17.11.2020, Sh. Gurpal Singh, Superintendent-cum-APIO, stated that the requisite information was sent to the appellant through an e-mail vide letter dated 13.11.2020. The appellant was not present, hence, an opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information already supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

The appellant, Sh. Rupinder Singh, through a letter dated Nil seeks an adjournment in this case, which is take on record.

Sh. Asees Singh, Project Co-ordinator, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 21450 dated 15.02.2021, vide letter no. 32718 dated 14.11.2019 and vide letter no. 25587 dated 13.11.2020. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been submitted in the Commission vide letter no. 4778 dated 15.02.2021. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO to the appellant time and again and the appellant had not pointed-out any deficiency in the information supplied as directed vide orders dated 17.11.2020. Moreover, the appellant through his letter has only sought adjournment but neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of all the above, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 15th February, 2021 State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Gopal Singh S/o SH. Kar Singh, H. No. 165, Phase -2, Model Town, Bathinda(Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Mansa I. B. Division, Jawahar-Ke, Distt. - Mansa (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Patiala I. B. Circle, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1833 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Kuldeep Kapro, Regional Accounts Officer, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 19.03.2020. First appeal is dated 27.05.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.07.2020.

Sh. Kuldeep Kapro, Regional Accounts Officer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Gopal Singh through a letter dated 11.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has acknowledged that he has received the requisite information and he does not want to pursue this case anymore. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant had also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date: 15th February, 2021 **State Information Commissioner Punjab**